The transfer of the equity interests in COPUI (the “Acquired Company”) and the 0.31% equity interests in Shenyang
Huanggu Company held by Shenzhen Haifengde (together, the “Acquired Group”) was regarded as common control
combination. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019
had been prepared using the principle of Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control
Combinations” issued by the HKICPA, as if the Acquired Group had been combined from the date when the
Acquired Group first came under the control of the controlling party of the Group and Acquired Group. The
comparative figures of the consolidated financial statements have been restated accordingly.

 7

(1) BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

The effect of the combination of Acquired Group on the result of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018
and the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2018 are summarised below:

 For the twelve Combination of   For the twelve
 months ended the Acquired Combination  months ended
 31 December 2018 Group Adjustment  31 December 2018
 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000  HK$'000
 (previously stated)   (restated)

Revenue 3,611,770 631,397 -  4,243,167
Costs of sales   (3,189,952)   (567,112)   (30)   (3,757,094)
Gross profit 421,818 64,285 (30)  486,073
Other income and other gains,

net 2,848 5,934 -

8,782
Administrative, selling and

other operating expenses   (191,204) (22,399) -

(213,603)
Finance costs   (26,717)   (2,395)   68   (29,044)
Profit before tax 206,745 45,425 38  252,208
Income tax charge   (62,265)   (11,254)   -   (73,519)
Profit for the year   144,480   34,171   38   178,689

Profit/(loss) for the year

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 148,571 34,064 145  182,780
Non-controlling interests   (4,091)   107   (107)   (4,091)

   144,480   34,171   38   178,689

 8

(1) BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

31 December 2018

Combination of
the Acquired

Group
Combination

Adjustment

31 December 2018
 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000  HK$'000
 (previously stated)   (restated)

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment   476,959 1,495,974 (134,643)  1,838,290
Prepaid lease payments 32,491 - 134,004  166,495
Goodwill   138,149 - -   138,149
Deferred tax assets   92,647   79,913   -   172,560
   740,246   1,575,887   (639)   2,315,494

Current Assets

Inventories 7,014 120,364 -  127,378
Contract assets 967,471 - -  967,471
Trade and other receivables 1,173,875 66,088 -  1,239,963
Deposits and prepayments 53,842 16,642 -  70,484
Tax recoverable 707 - -  707
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries 37,026 1,283,939 -

1,320,965
Cash and cash equivalents   386,630   310,106   -   696,736
   2,626,565   1,797,139   -   4,423,704

Current Liabilities

Bank borrowings 505,178 - -  505,178
Contract liabilities 299,857 364,471 -  664,328
Trade payables, other

payables and accruals 1,049,699 170,350 -

1,220,049
Lease liabilities - 246 (246)  -
Finance lease payables 793 - -  793
Deposits received  - 35,405 -  35,405
Current tax payables 88,880 17,876 -  106,756
Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries 170,240 18,451 1,348,172

1,536,863
Amount due to immediate

holding company   -   1,348,172   (1,348,172)

^   -

   2,114,647   1,954,971   (246)   4,069,372
Total Assets less Current

Liabilities   1,252,164   1,418,055   (393)

   2,669,826

Capital and reserve 1,097,291 599,877 (669,604)  1,027,564
Non-controlling interests (59,008) 3,817 (3,817)  (59,008)
Non-current liabilities   213,881   814,361   673,028 *   1,701,270
   1,252,164   1,418,055   (393)   2,669,826

 ^ The combination adjustment represents the reclassification of amount due to Ever Power Group Limited.

 *  The combination adjustment includes the consideration payable to acquire 100% shareholding in Shenyang Huanggu Company of

HK$673,580,000.

 9

(2) THE APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND IMPROVEMENTS
TO EXISTING STANDARDS AND INTREPRETATIONS

In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised standards, amendments and improvements
to Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKAS(s)”), HKFRS (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “new